
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 15th January, 2019

10.00 am

Council Chamber - Sessions House

Members are asked to bring to this meeting the draft 
(black combed) 2019-20 Budget Book document 

published on 2nd January 2019





AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 15th January, 2019, at 10.00 am Ask for: Joel Cook/Anna 
Taylor

Council Chamber - Sessions House Telephone: 03000 416892/416478

Membership 

Conservative (9): Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr A M Ridgers (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A C Balfour, Mr P V Barrington-King, Mrs P M Beresford, 
Mrs R Binks, Mr G Cooke, Mr R C Love and Mr J Wright

Liberal Democrat (2): Mr R H Bird and Mrs T Dean, MBE

Labour (2)  Mr D Farrell and Dr L Sullivan

Church 
Representatives (3):

Mr D Brunning, Mr J Constanti and Mr Q Roper

Parent Governor (2): Mr K Garsed and Mr A Roy

Tea/coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance.

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement 

A2 Apologies and Substitutes 

A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting 

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018 (Pages 5 - 10)

A5 Draft 2019/20 Budget and the Medium Term Financial Plan.  Please can Members 
bring their copy of the Budget Book 2019-20 to the meeting 

B - Any items called-in
None for this meeting 

C - Any items placed on the agenda by any Member of the Council for 
discussion

C1 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC): Care Leaver Funding Shortfall 
2018-19 (Pages 11 - 14)

C2 Risk: CRR0045 - Effectiveness of Governance within a Member-led Authority. 
(Pages 15 - 20)

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Monday, 7 January 2019



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room - 
Sessions House on Thursday, 8 November 2018.

PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr A M Ridgers (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs P M Beresford, Mrs R Binks, Mr R H Bird, Mr D L Brazier (Substitute for Mr M A 
C Balfour), Mr G Cooke, Mr P C Cooper (Substitute for Mr J Wright), 
Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr D Farrell, Mr R C Love and Dr L Sullivan

ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough and Mr A R Hills

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr K Abbott (Director of Education Planning and Access), 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) and Mr J Cook (Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

35. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

1. Apologies had been received from Mr Balfour (Mr Brazier was substituting), Mr 
Wright (Mr Cooper was substituting) and Mrs Beresford.  

2. Members of the Pupil Premium Select Committee had been invited to attend 
the meeting and apologies had been received from the following; Mrs Bell, Mrs 
Game, Mr McInroy and Mrs Cole.  

36. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting 
(Item A3)

1. Dr Sullivan declared an interest in the Pupil Premium Select Committee item 
as her husband was employed as an Early Help Worker for Kent County Council.

37. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2018 
(Item A4)

1.  In response to a question the Chairman confirmed that in future the minutes 
of each meeting would include apologies and substitutes given at the meeting.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2018 were a correct 
record and that they be signed by the Chair.

38. Pupil Premium Select Committee - 3 Months on Implementation Plan 
(Item A5)

1. The Chairman introduced this item and explained that it was an opportunity for 
the Cabinet Member and Officer to give Members an update on the previous 3 
months progress of the Select Committee recommendations. 

Page 5

Agenda Item A4



2

2. Mr Gough (Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Education) 
explained that the comprehensive report of the Select Committee was welcomed.  
The Committee had focussed on some areas which the Directorate were already 
working on, such as Early Help and Preventative Services, which enabled further 
input into the relevant issues.  Mr Gough set out some of the highlights of the update 
report.   

3. Keith Abbott explained that the delivery of a number of the recommendations 
were the responsibility of The Education People and that further information would be 
available post-Christmas.  It was confirmed that as the ‘commissioners’ KCC was 
accountable but the day to day delivery sat with The Education People.   

4. In response to a question about the difference between ‘in progress’ and ‘on-
going’ Mr Gough explained that in some cases the recommendations built on work 
which in some areas was already taking place (on-going) and in progress related to 
those recommendations where work was just getting underway since the report was 
approved.  

5. The Chairman took comments and questions on each recommendation in turn.

6. Recommendation 1:  A Member asked about the timeline for the work and 
progress relating to this recommendation.  Mr Abbott explained that it was hoped that 
the proposals and the timeline would be available before Christmas and the 
proposals should be in progress in Terms 3 & 4.  It was requested that a timeline be 
produced showing the projected date
[...]
in all schools in Kent, however the Council was committed 
to scaling the project up to appropriate schools in Kent.  

11. In response to a question Mr Gough confirmed that the recommendations 
contained with the report were put forward by the Select Committee.  A Member 
asked that figures be included in the report alongside percentages.  Mr Gough 
confirmed that he would provide more detailed information on ‘Change for Kent 
Children’ to Members.  It was considered that the Children’s, Young People and 
Education Cabinet Committee should receive a further report on the scaling up of the 
pilot projects and it was suggested that this could form part of the agenda for the 
meeting in January 2019.

12. Recommendations 4:  In relation to sharing data a Member considered it 
important to remember that this should only occur when it is relevant.   

13. Members supported the development of better relationships across relevant 
staff groups, KCC and the education providers.  Mr Gough commented that 
standards had improved at Primary level and it was hoped that the improved 
information sharing around transition would allow Secondary education to build on 
this effectively.

14. Recommendation 5: In response to a question Mr Gough commented on the 
role of the 0-25 Health and Well-Being Board, there had been progress with the work 
of KCC and the Health Service on Children’s Issues and this was monitored by the 0-
25 Health and Well-Being Board.  

15. It was considered that engagement between schools and parents was vital.   

16. Recommendation 6:  A Member asked for clarification on the wording of this 
recommendation, Mr Gough confirmed that this should say “Early Years Pupil 
Premium funding should be doubled, funded by either a redistribution of Primary 
Pupil Premium.. or from elsewhere within the Department for Education (DfE) 
budget”.   Mr Gough explained that he had some reservations about this 
recommendation when it was proposed.  There was more appeal to f
[...]
 authorities and 
working with schools.  A Member commented that consideration should be given to 
engaging District and Borough councils as the relevant planning and housing 
authorities as part of the planned relationship building and forward planning.

19. Recommendation 9:  A Member asked that planned piloting of the updated 
toolkit should include a school which had good outcomes, against the 2018 national 
average, for disadvantaged pupils so that it could confirm the appropriateness of the 
best practice being promoted by KCC – providing a stamp of approval from the 
sector.  Mr Gough confirmed that this would be considered further.  

20. Responding to questions, Mr Abbot advised the Committee that KCC had 
previously developed a toolkit and that the work on the recommendation was related 
to refining and improving it, rather than creating a new one.  Mr Abbott offered to 
discuss the origins of the toolit development outside the meeting.  

RESOLVED that the Committee thank Mr Gough and Mr Abbott for the update report 
and for attending the meeting and answering Members’ questions.  
 

39. Flood Risk Management Committee Annual Report 
(Item A6)

1. Mr Hills, the Chairman of the Flood Risk Management Committee introduced 
the report of his Committee which included work undertaken over the past year.  The 
Committee was an outward facing body looking at flood risks and water management 
across the County.  The Committee encouraged the external groups to attend and it 
was well supported by experienced officers.  

2. The Chairman asked Mr Hills how his committee engaged with other 
organisations in relation to the delivery of water services to serve the high levels of 
housing that districts were due to build?

3. A Member also asked about the round England footpath.  Mr Hills confirmed 
that this was a concern, and it would be necessary to revisit this in the future.  The 
Committee asked that the Council take a positive stance in protecting every inch of 
[...]
nt 
flooding issues?  Mr Hills explained that it was preferable to divert or hold back water 
before it reached towns and villages; natural management of water.  This was a slow 
process which required negotiation with land owners etc.  it was important, and Mr 
Hills confirmed that his Committee would continue to investigate this within its 
powers.  

10. A Member asked whether the Ebbsfleet Development Corporation had 
reported to the Flood Risk Committee, bearing in mind the 15,000 houses which were 
due to be built on this development site.  Mr Hills was not aware that they had 
reported to the Committee, but this would be considered for the future work 
programme.  

11. In relation to attendance at the Flood Risk Management Committee, Mr Tait 
clarified that an invitation was sent to all District and Borough councils and that if their 
nominated representative did not attend the papers were sent to the Leader of each 
Council.  Mr Tait confirmed that it was not KCC Members who were not attending the 
meeting.  

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee thank Mr Hills and Mr Tait for attending the 
meeting and NOTE the content of the report.

Page 9



6

40. Future meeting dates 
(Item A7)

RESOLVED that the future meeting dates for 2019/20 be noted.  

41. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FOR EXEMPT BUSINESS 
(Item A8)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information)”

42. Exempt minute of the meeting held on 4 October 2018 
(Item A9)

RESOLVED that the exempt minute of the meeting held on 4 October 2018 was a 
correct record and that it be signed by the Chair.

Page 10



From: Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People 
and Education

Sarah Hammond, Director for Children’s Integrated 
Services (East), Lead for Asylum

To: Scrutiny Committee – 15 January 2019

Subject: Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC): Care 
Leaver Funding Shortfall 2018-19

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: Since the UASC crisis in 2015, the number of UASC Care leavers 
has continue to rise, with nearly 900 as at the end of November. The historical 
shortfall in grant rate paid by the Home Office along with a lack of recognition as 
to the impact of changes implemented following the Children Social Work Act 
2017 have led to a significant financial pressure on this service. 

1. Background 

1.1 Since January 2018 Kent have been supporting over 800 former UASC 
children who are now young adults, having previously been UASC since 
the 2015 crisis before the implementation of the National Transfer Scheme 
(NTS).  The number of UASC Care Leavers in 2016/17 was 696 rising to 
871 as at November 2018. This is in addition to the 600+ citizen young 
people the service is supporting into early adulthood and independence. 
We are forecasting a total number of 940 UASC Care leavers by the end 
of the 2018/19 financial year. This number will continue to grow during 
2019/20 as those who would previously have ceased to be eligible for a 
service at 21 years, remain within the service until they are 25 years old. 

1.2 In addition, Kent is currently supporting 275 under 18 UASC, 42 above our 
0.07% NTS cohort. The National Transfer Scheme (NTS) is a voluntary 
scheme administered by the Home Office and aimed to ensure UASC are 
distributed across Local Authorities more fairly (it does not cover Care 
leavers). Although there was some success with this scheme when first 
implemented, with Kent achieving its 0.07% quota for a short time, this 
programme has since stalled and the number of under 18 UASC in Kent is 
starting to rise. This will also negatively impact 

Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber - 
Sessions House on Tuesday, 15 January 2019.

PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr A M Ridgers (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A C Balfour, Mr P V Barrington-King, Mrs P M Beresford, Mrs R Binks, 
Mr R H Bird, Mr G Cooke, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr D Farrell, Mr R C Love, OBE, 
Dr L Sullivan and Mr J Wright

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mrs M E Crabtree and 
Mr R W Gough

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mrs S Hammond 
(Director of Specialist Children's Services), Mr M Scrivener (Corporate Risk 
Manager), Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance (Policy, Planning and Strategy)), 
Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer), Mr B Watts (General Counsel) and 
Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

43. Introduction/Webcast Announcement 
(Item A1)

1. In response to a query the Chairman confirmed that the meeting of Scrutiny 
Committee would be streamed live over the internet.  

44. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

1. Apologies had been received from Mr Oakford (Mrs Crabtree was substituting) 
and the two Parent Governors Mr Garsed and Mr Roy.

45. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting 
(Item A3)

1. Dr Sullivan declared an interest in the Budget item as her husband was employed 
as an Early Help Worker for Kent County Council.  

46. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018 
(Item A4)

1. In response to a query the Chairman confirmed that information relating to the 
Pupil Premium Select Committee, which was due to be circulated to the Committee, 
would be chased up outside of the meeting.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018 were a 
correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  



2

47. Draft 2019/20 Budget and the Medium Term Financial Plan.  Please can 
Members bring their copy of the Budget Book 2019-20 to the meeting 
(Item A5)

Mr Carter (Leader of the Council), Mrs Crabtree (Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Traded Services), Zena Cooke (Corporate Director Finance) and Dave Shipton 
(Head of Finance, Policy, Planning and Strategy) were present for this item.  

1. Mrs Crabtree introduced this item and explained that over the last 10 years it 
had become increasingly difficult to balance the books, the Revenue Support Grant 
(RSG) was shrinking, costs were increasing and, for example, there was a rising 
number of elderly people in Kent many with complex needs and in need of the 
services of KCC.  In the previous 10 years savings in excess of £600million had been 
made, the savings for 19/20 were around £43million and the council was having to 
propose increases to Council Tax and looking at the discretionary services provided.  

2. Members received a presentation from Mr Shipton on the Draft 19/20 Budget.  
This presentation can be viewed online via this link or at 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=752&MId=7911&Ver=4 

3. In response to a query about the Kent Business Rate Pool Mr Shipton 
confirmed that Dover and Sevenoaks Councils were not part of the pool for valid 
reasons regarding the tax base in each region.  

4. A Member asked for confirmation about the decline in the rate of growth of the 
Council Tax base.  This was due to a combination of new houses (many single 
occupancy households) and changes in the council tax discounts.

5.   In response to a question about the average council tax collection rate Mr 
Shipton stated that it was 98.5% across all 12 districts.  The collection rate of some 
districts was significantly lower than that average and the majority collected 99%.  
There had not been a noticeable decline in the past year, this was likely to be 
significant in future years and the final tax base estimate had not yet been provided 
by the district councils.  

6. Members discussed the use of reserves and the balance between using 
reserves and making savings; Kent had a debt to reserve ratio of 107%.  Mr Shipton 
explained that when last year’s budget was set it was on the basis that the £10.8m 
wouldn’t be drawn down in 18/19 but it would be drawn down in 19/20, Members had 
agreed at County Council in July that a further draw down from reserves would occur 
to address the pothole situation because of the severity of the 2017/18 winter.  Mr 
Shipton explained that there was no definitive ratio with regards to reserves/debt, this 
had been used in the past to test the financial resilience of authorities, it was often 
difficult to repay debt early and this sometimes carried excessive penalty clauses.  Mr 
Shipton offered to circulate a copy of the reserves/debt graph with a third dimension 
showing the relative change from one year to another of each authority.  

7.   The Leader explained that there were encouraging signs with the fair funding 
model from 2020/21, it was hoped that a significant proportion of the Council’s debt 
would be funded through the fair funding model.  

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/b20165/Scrutiny%20Committee%20Budget%20Presentation%20Slides%2015.01.19%2015th-Jan-2019%2010.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=752&MId=7911&Ver=4


3

8. A Member asked about the Social Care Levy and the interim arrangements for 
supporting social care costs, Mr Shipton explained that this was by far the most 
important part of the fair funding review, the Council had been questioning the 
formula and had consistently challenged it, it was hoped that this would be addressed 
in the fair funding review.  Mrs Crabtree stated that Members were lobbying hard to 
ensure that something was done to alleviate this situation.  

9. Regarding high needs demand, a Member asked whether officers were 
investigating how many children/young people there were in Kent with undiagnosed 
additional needs.  Mr Shipton explained that officers mapped trends in demand and 
the extra demand was significantly higher than the growth in numbers of children.  
There was a significant overspend on the DSG and there would be a point at which 
the costs would be unsustainable. 

10. Mr Carter considered that there was an oversupply of special schools in Kent, 
particularly in the independent sector, the percentage of pupils in special schools in 
Kent as a proportion of those with an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) was 
above the national average, the link with special needs transport was inextricable. 

11. A Member questioned the spending on adult social care or children’s social 
care, how many other authorities were spending 63% of their total net budget?  Was 
this sustainable and how high should this spending get?  Mr Carter explained that the 
Council had a statutory duty to provide services, but this again related to the fair 
funding model and the need for a formula for distributing funding to ensure it was 
proportionate for each authority.  Mr Shipton commented that it was vital to ensure 
that the fair funding formula was future proofed. 

12. A Member commented on the quality of the EHCP, if they were more accurate 
and more appropriate for each child money would be saved, the child would get a 
better education and support, however this was incredibly difficult to do.  

13. In response to a question from a Member about the wording in the 
presentation relating to Brexit as a budget risk, Ms Cooke confirmed that this would 
be revised to ensure that it was clear that the Council did not want to limit spending to 
direct costs, and that the authority was looking at the wider costs of Brexit.  The 
wording (as below) would be revised to say limit rather than isolate.  

BREXIT adds unfunded pressures (capital and revenue) – possible government grant 
but we would not want to isolate limit spending solely related to Brexit and would also 
need to support core budget 

14. A Member asked for confirmation about the spend, through the Capital 
Programme, on education and school provision that was not fully reimbursed through 
Department for Education (DfE).  Mr Shipton explained that there would be a 
£1million revenue consequence by 2021/22 rising to £4million by 2022/23.  The total 
3 year spending was around £222million, £84 million was basic need, £64million was 
developer contributions and £70million was the Council’s commitment to borrow to 
fund existing shortfalls.  The member commented that this was a policy decision that 
had to be made to determine whether the council should only spend the money it 
received in respect of the statutory responsibility for education.



4

15.   Mr Carter explained that within the Education Commissioning Plan it was 
written that no further prudential borrowing would be taken up to deliver the schools 
capital programme.  Mr Carter was encouraging other counties across the country to 
do the same. 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee note the report and thank Mr Carter, Mrs 
Crabtree, Zena Cooke and Dave Shipton for attending the meeting and for answering 
Members’ questions.  

48. Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC): Care Leaver Funding 
Shortfall 2018-19 
(Item C1)

Mr Gough, Cabinet Member for Children’ Young People and Education and Sarah 
Hammond, Director of Specialist Children’s Services were present for this item.

1. Mr Gough referred to a previous question about the numbers of UASC in Kent 
and what was the composition of the young people.  This began in 2015 when there 
was a large inflow, this number has since diminished. The number of referrals in 
2015 was 948, there had been an overall reduction in Asylum Seekers across Europe 
and a reduction of numbers coming into Kent since that time, with 388 in 2016 and 
214 in 2017.  Overall during 2018 there were 172 referrals, this had picked up slightly 
at the end of 2018 but numbers were below that seen previously. 315 young people 
were transferred out of Kent under the National Transfer Scheme, meanwhile many 
of the young people who remained turned 18 and some 21.  There were currently 
248 UASC in care and 911 care leavers.  The shortfall between the costs to support 
UASC and the funding grant was an issue which had been running for many years.  
The largest funding gap was for care leavers, the key issues being a large cohort 
whose status had not yet been determined, and the second being the period during 
which KCC had duties to care leavers being extended by legislation from 21 to 
25years.  The grant for this from the DfE was based on an assumption of between 
11-15% of young people (for the total cohort) taking this up and in fact this had been 
around 100% for UASC (and 50% for citizen young people).  

2. Sarah Hammond explained that regarding under 18s, even if young people 
were refused asylum status they would be given leave to remain; they were lawfully 
allowed to remain in the country.  Regarding education, universities would offer 
places to anyone who was lawfully in the UK.  All care leavers were able to apply for 
grants because they were lawfully in the UK and the Council did not pay university 
fees because the students were able to access fees alongside other citizens.

3.   In response to a question about travel costs (para 3.11 of the report) Sarah 
Hammond explained that claims had been submitted to the Home Office for the 
journeys that young people made to have their immigration interviews.  The view of 
the Home Office was that the grant that they received should include those costs, 
KCC’s view was that if young people were living in Shepway or Dover the costs to 
travel to London were disproportionate to those living in London and were able to 
access the main immigration centre in Croydon much more cheaply.  

4. Regarding interpreter costs any available aids and assistance available were 
used.  The challenge was that many meetings carried a large legal responsibility (age 
assessment, human rights assessment for example) and it was critical both for the 



5

young people and for the social workers that there was no window of doubt about 
what a young person was saying or what they meant and for that reason the Council 
had to use trained and accredited interpreters. All interpreters were accessed through 
the Council’s managed service but the majority travelled from outside of Kent County, 
so the council was also paying their travel costs.

5. Regarding Legal Costs, the most common legal challenge was around age, 
there was significant financial cost to defend court cases.  A small number of 
individuals challenged human rights assessments.  

6. A Member asked how much focus our MPs had given to this issue, Mr Gough 
explained that there had been and still was constant engagement with MPs and they 
were very aware of the issues.  The challenge was with the Home Office who had yet 
to resolve the issues with the Treasury.  

7. In response to a question Ms Hammond explained that there were around 10 
key languages spoken by young people that the Council worked with on a regular 
basis.  There was a small middle eastern region cohort of Kent residents who were 
now fluent in English and had become authorised interpreters.  Responding to a 
comment Sarah Hammond confirmed that the Council was constantly identifying 
young mentors who had learnt to speak English well.  Some ex-care leavers in their 
late 20s and early 30s who had been able to become qualified and accredited to 
undertake the interpreter role.  

8. Sarah Hammond, in response to a question, explained that the ability of the 
young people to learn English was extraordinary, the Council had held a number of 
events where young people were present which Members were invited to.  The 
Council had a moral duty to these young people not to provide a second class 
services and in addition the law prevented the Council from doing so.  Mr Gough 
explained that the Council had a duty to provide services up to the age of services, 
however the funding was based on the assumption that only a small proportion of 
young people would take up these services, which is where the funding problems 
arose.  

9. A Member commented on the high turnover of Immigration Ministers, which 
made this an even more difficult issue.  He asked if it would be helpful if all 12 MPs 
wrote a joint letter in support of the situation in Kent.  Mr Gough took this point on 
board, it was important to get the timing of this right.  

10. Members discussed the recommendation from the Committee, one Member 
suggested that this be strengthened to include reference to fairer funding for Kent, 
using lobbying powers and writing to MPs to resolve some of the financial issues that 
impacted upon the Council, the people who received these services and the 
residents and council tax payers of Kent.  

11. This was not supported by all Members and it was suggested that the CYPE 
Cabinet Committee take on some of these issues and investigate further.  Another 
Member did not consider that it was necessary to change the recommendation, the 
Cabinet Member and Officer had informed Scrutiny Members that there had been 
continuous lobbying for this funding to be proportionate.  There was not agreement 
on this, another Member considered it appropriate for the Scrutiny Committee to 
make a further recommendation and express a view to the Cabinet Member on 



6

funding issues.    Mr Gough commented that it would not be unwelcome if the 
Committee were to express a view that this is something that needed to be resolved.  

12. The Opposition Group Leader offered the Cabinet Member full support from 
his group and the Labour Group on these issues.

13.   There was unanimous support for the resolution included below.  

RESOLVED: Members were very grateful for the detailed and useful information 
provided by the Cabinet Member and Officer

The Scrutiny Committee noted the report and would encourage the Cabinet Member 
and Officer to do all within their power to ensure full reimbursement of the costs 
involved and pursue the rapid resolution of the existing funding reviews.    

49. Risk: CRR0045 - Effectiveness of Governance within a Member-led 
Authority. 
(Item C2)

Miss Carey (Cabinet Member for Customers, Communications and Performance), 
Ben Watts (General Counsel), David Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, 
Relationships and Corporate Assurance), and Mark Scrivener (Corporate Risk 
Manager) were present for this item.
 
1. Ben Watts introduced this item; the risk was made up of two elements; 
likelihood and impact score.  This risk had a score of 5 for impact and likelihood 
score of 2.  The risk had an overall score of 10 but was still marked as ‘unlikely’ at the 
current time.  The risk related to Member Governance and the important role of all 
Members of the Council, it was a whole system risk.  It was vital that Member risk 
was identified and scrutinised.  Mr Watts was supportive of this risk and was 
supportive of Kent being an authority where the risk appeared on the register and 
could be discussed.  Mr Watts referred to Article 2 of the constitution and the key role 
of members in Kent in relation to governance framework.  

2. A Member questioned the likelihood and impact, and in addition the Member 
queried whether the risk should address the actions or inactions of officers in relation 
to officers not being responsible to a Member.  Mr Watts explained that the impact of 
the risk was high, and likelihood was low resulting in the medium risk.  Within the 
constitution there was the provision for chief officers to seek written direction from 
Executive Members, changes had also been made around delegations to officers. 

3. David Whittle explained to Members that the risk had been put into the 
corporate risk register following discussions had at the Autumn Refresh around the 
issues at Northamptonshire and, following the Max Caller report, the need for strong 
governance.  It was felt appropriate to put this risk in; the team would always listen to 
feedback and in relation to the balance between member and officer responsibility 
this would be taken on board, however it was referenced within the cause of the risk 
section.  Mr Whittle would consider whether this needed to be strengthened with 
officers outside of the meeting.  Mr Scrivener explained that the impact was a 5 out of 
5 score, the consequences were high and combined with the likelihood it became a 
medium risk.  



7

4. A Member commented that there were instances where Members did not have 
sufficient knowledge of the background in making decisions.  It was considered that 
the wording needed to be tightened to ensure that this was clear.  

5. A Member stated that she considered that KCC was an authority led by a 
small group of Members.  It was important that the authority had a constitution which 
reflected all kinds of potential proportionality.  She requested reference within the 
document of the understanding that the decision making group reflected all parties 
that were in the controlling group.  In relation to the ability of officers to seek written 
authority from Executive Members the Member asked how often this had been used?  
Mr Watts confirmed that no officer had yet to ask for a written direction.  The Member 
also referred to existing committees and sub-committees which were a single party 
constitution, the Member had asked for advice of where the authority for these 
groups came.     

6. The Member also commented on the timing of the budget publication and 
group briefings and asked that consideration be given to timings of these issues in 
the future.  

7. Miss Carey explained that it was important to remember that these were risks 
that could happen, not that this was the current situation.  Both formal and informal 
meetings regarding the budget took place, it was for Members to ask the right 
questions and the purpose of the risk was to try to avoid making future mistakes.  Mr 
Watts explained that the S151 Officer was looking at new ways of carrying out 
finance briefings around the budget and an all Member briefing was also being held 
in advance of the approval of the budget.  

8. Referring to the written direction from Executive Members to Officers this was 
intended to ensure that the organisation acted in the right way and that the proper 
advice was given and provided.  There was also a requirement to report to 
Governance and Audit Committee any request under this provision, this ensured that 
all Members were aware when this was used.  Mr Watts confirmed that he would be 
providing the advice which would be circulated to all Members of the Scrutiny 
Committee around the informal and formal governance of the council.  

9. Members discussed the availability of information and one member 
commented that he had previously had to submit a Freedom of Information request to 
the authority to gain access to information requested.  Ben Watts explained that in 
relation to exempt items it was considered that the exempt provisions were being 
used appropriately, reports were split as much as possible to ensure that there was 
as much as possible in open reports.  A re-write of the constitution was currently 
underway, and this would be brought to the May County Council.  

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee thank the Officers for attending the meeting 
and answering Members’ questions.  The Scrutiny Committee noted the report.  

At the conclusion of the meeting the Chairman asked Members of the Scrutiny 
Committee whether they would support a future item on the Committee agenda to 
look at Member’s IT, this was supported by the majority of the Committee.  


